11 Oral Answers [RAJYASABHA] to Questions 12

MR. CHAIRMAN: You don't want an answer to that anyway, I am sure.

Decline in bookings for Maruti-1000 cars

*162. SHRI BEKAL UTSAHLt
SHRIMATI RATAN
kUMARI:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been a decline in the bookings for Maruti-1000 cars;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor;

(c) what is the production capacity of such cars at present;

(d) the number of cars sold so far; and

(e) whether there is any proposal to export such cars in near future, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI P. K.
THUNGON): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Rise in the rate of interest by automobile financiers due to tight money supply  position.

(¢) The production capacity of Maruti
1000 cc car is. at present, 25, 000 Nos.
per annum.

(d) Maruti 1000 cc car was laudched in October, 1990. Since then 7283 cars have been sold til! 18-7-91.

() Maruti Udyog Limited is presently exploring to export Maruti 1000 cc cars to Sri Lanka, Nepal. Bangladesh. Ehuta;;
and Mauritius.
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tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bekal Utsahl.
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, the hon.
Member has already replied to him own question to some extent because the Maruti-
1000 car is so sleek, so beautiful, so well-finished and so well made that this fact itself says that it will have more price.
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He wanted to compare the cost of Maruti with that of Contessa. There is a slight difference. Naturally, when there is a beautiful thing and there is another thing which is not so beautiful, the more beautiful thing will be costlier. Maruti-1000 costs Rs.
3, 82, 000, whereas as we know,....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it the pre-Budget price or the post-Budget price?

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: What it is after the Budget, I will tell, after replying to this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is the pre-Budget price. That is all.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Contessa, as you know, does not come under us. But, as we know it, it costs Rs. 3, 25, 000. This is one part of the question.

In the other part hon. Member wanted to know its cost after the Budget. So far as Maruti-1000 is concerned, again I would like to say that it is very well accepted by ihe people that it is beautiful.
We do not immediately propose or feel that we should increase the price. But the excess amount which is due to the Budget and other aspects like excise

duty ..........

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us know it later.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON:..... the increase in
the foreign-exchange rate, all these, will be taken into consideration.
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to Question 14
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: This part of the question which the hon. Member* wants to know is beyond my control because it pertains to the Financ* Ministry; and the Finance Minister will be able to reply to it.
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, the hon.
Minister has raised a very valid question. Sir, 1 have a list of comparability of consumption of petrol by three cars with regard to fuel efficiency. Every hon. Member knows how much petrol each type of vehicle consumes. [ just want to say about acceleration and other efficiency testing examples. Sir, Indian Auto have recently conducted road test competition amongst the three cars — Contessa Classic, Maiuti-1000 and Premier 118-Nfc. They have compared maximum acceleration speed from 0 to 40
KM per hour. Contessa took 4. 6 seconds and Maruti-1000 took 4. 2 seconds.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
You tell us about the fuel efficiency of each car.... (interruptions)

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Indian Auto
Company is the authorised tester.

SHRI S. S. AHLUWALIA: He is asking about consumption of fuel of each car.

SHRJ P. K. THUNGON: The actual limit of consumption depends on the speed. That iis the right kind of technical calculation.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: No.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Some Maruti cars may consume more fuel and some Maruti cars may consume less fuel. We compare it on the basis of speed test.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you compare fuel efficiency of Maruti and other cars at the same speed?

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: That is what 1 am trying to say.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: You tell us about the fuel efficiency of both the cars.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Acceleration aspect you leave out. You only tell in one litre how many kilometres the Maruti goes and i the how many kilometre? ether cars go? That is all.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Our
Chairmin is reduced to an interpreter. It is not good.

[RAJYASABHA]

to Questions 16

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: 1 am again repeating... (Interruptions)... Let me explain.
Maruti car has five gears. Therefore, on one litre how much exactly...

(Interruptions).

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: 1 announce the setting up of a Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Ministers.
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SHRI DIPEN GHOSH; If he is not able to answer, let the Prime Minister reply.
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Mathur, he is now answering the question on fuel efficiency.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Roughly, 18. 2 kilometres per litre is of Maruti; and about
14. 4 kilometres is of Contessa. / am speaking broadly. (Interruptions).

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
Under what conditions? Is it on a runway?
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: And 17.9, kilometres perlitre is of 118 NP.
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: .............. He wanted
to pre-empt your question. (Interruptions).

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Hon. Members do not allow me to explain. 1 want to explain. (Interruption

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri J. P. Mathur.
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SHR1 P. K. THUNGON: First let me answer about indigenisation because hon.
Members did not allow me to reply to this question raised earlier by other hon.
Members also. Mr. Mathur has also raised it now. We had a programme to indi-genise up to 70 per cent this year. We have achieved the target and only about 29. 6 per cent or 29.
5 per cent is now got from abroad.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have achieved indigenisation up to 70. 5 per cent. You have exceeded the target.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, I am talking about Maruti 1000 only. Wt have achieved the target. About Maruti 800, we have exceeded the target. There is a very good record on that.

Coming to the second part of the hon.
Member's question, there are so many aspects of this. Firstly, regarding small countries like Bhutan, Sri Lanka and others, where we are exploring the possibility of exporting our Maruti 1000 cars, *we have yet to get complete or full orders. Up till now, on foreign exchange basis, we have sold only 14 cars of Maruti 1000. (Interruptions).

SHRI P. UPENDRA: What a record!

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Please listen to me. As I said in the beginning, there are reasons for this. (Interruptions).

SHRI JAGDtSH PRASAD MATHUR:
Did you explore other markets?

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: If you do not allow me to answer, if you do not

[25JULY, 1991 ]

to Question 18

want to listen to me, I cannot help that.
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is talking only about Maruti 1000. (Interruptions),

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: So far as our inquisitiveness to obtain orders from these countries is concerned, we are making efforts. In October, 1990 this car came to the market and after the production before this time we have been able to sell 14 Maruti-
1000 cars on a foreign exchange basis....
(Interruption)... Now, ve expect more orders from the smaller countries. His point is why we expect to get more orders from these smaller countries and why not from Europe. I quite agree and appreciate that. Our problem is that we are with M/s. Suzuki Motors Corporation. We are with them. The hon.
Member will be glad to know that M/s.
Suzuki Motors Corporation has agreed to give us the market they had in Europe...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now they have.

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Yes, Sir. Up-till now, we have obtained orders for about 40.
000 cars from various countries of Europe and up-till now we have supplied 6, 000
Maruti-800 cars to Europe.

... (Interruptions)... You please differentiate between 800 and 1000 CC...
(Interruptions)... The problem with 1000 CC is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Their question is about all the Maruti cars, but you res trict yourself 1000 CC... (Interrup tions).

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: The hon.
Member was inquisitive, that is why I am replying.

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:
Sir, my question is different. Taking into consideration the devaluation of the rupee and the increase in the cost in the Budget, all these things taken together, how much more price are you going to charge?

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, I have already mentioned when the hon. Member has asked... (interruptions)
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SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR:
How much rise in the price do you want?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI P. V.
NARASIMHA RAO): Sir, when we talk about the European model, the model that we have here is the right-hand drive model. It just will not sell in Europe. We have a model of the left-hand drive for the 800 CC Maruti cars and that is the model on which we have got very many orders already and we are executing those orders. So far as the 1000 CC is concerned, we do not have the model of left-hand drive, yet we will have to try for it and that will take some time.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Satya Bahin...

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY: Sir, is it a fact that the price of Maruti 1000 CC is put up very high and because it is very high, there is no demand either in the domestic market or in the foreign market and the cost of Maruti-1000 is far less?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Satya Bahin.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Sir, he has asked a question and the Prime Minister has not given any reply...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is there in it?
Others have also put the same question. ...
(Interruptions)... This cost question was put by many other Members. He asked the price, I understand it baba.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, you move to the next question. There is no use in repeating it.... (Interruptions)...
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to Questions 20
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MR. CHAIRMAN: She wants to knty when you are going to erect the statue.
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, I an thankful to the hon. Member for he question because I have already discussec this matter with the CMD of Marut Udyog so that some pictures are made available. (Interruptions).
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Mr. Chairman, we protest against this because we do not want to si>eak on anybody who is dead.

(Interruptions). Our protest must be recorded. (Interruptions).

DR. BAPU KALDATE: Except Mahatama Gandhi, all Gandhis are there. What is this? (Interruptions).
SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: You protested against Maruti Udyog also.

(Interruptions).

Satellite to prevent infltration of foreign broadcasting signals

*163. SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: t
SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA:

Will the Minister c¢f INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news item captioned 'India's plan to exclude the world tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Pramod Mahajan.

